## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 902 by Representative Leopold

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 3, line 8, after "<u>channel</u>" insert "<u>across each oyster lease</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 3, line 12, after "<u>channel</u>" insert "<u>across each oyster lease</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 3, line 14, after "<u>channel</u>" insert "<u>across each oyster lease</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 3, line 22, after "<u>channel</u>" insert "<u>across each oyster lease</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 10 On page 3, line 28, after "<u>channel</u>" insert "<u>across each oyster lease</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 12 On page 4, line 12, delete "<u>Act</u>" and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 13 "the Act that originated as House Bill No. 902"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 15 On page 5, line 13, change "<u>State Land Office</u>" to "<u>state land office</u>"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 17 On page 5, line 15, after "<u>a</u>" change "<u>written</u>" to "<u>preliminary</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 19 On page 5, line 17, after "<u>bottoms.</u>" insert the following:
- "The administrator shall issue a final written determination as to whether the
   state claims ownership of the water bottom within one hundred eighty days
   of receiving the notice of protest."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 24 On page 5, line 19, change "<u>State Land Office</u>" to "<u>state land office</u>"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 11</u>
- 26 On page 5, line 22, change "<u>State Land Office</u>" to "<u>state land office</u>"

## 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 12</u>

- 2 On page 6, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:
- "G. The secretary shall not lease any water bottom located within
  seventy-five feet of the centerline of a pipeline that is located on purchased
  right-of-way. However, if the right-of-way is abandoned and returned to
  commerce, the secretary may then lease such water bottom."
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 8 On page 7, line 10, after "(a)" delete the remainder of the line and on line 11, delete "leases 9 that were not renewed by the"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 11 On page 10, line 26, change "<u>processed</u>" to "<u>received</u>" and at the end of the line add the 12 following:
- "Any water bottom for which there is a pending application under Phases
   One, Two, or Three shall not be eligible for leasing under Phase Four."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 16 On page 11, line 17, change "<u>processed</u>" to "<u>received</u>" and at the end of the line add the 17 following:
- 18 "Any water bottom for which there is a pending application under Phases
   19 One, Two, Three, of Four shall not be eligible for leasing under Phase Five."
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 21 On page 12, after line 28, add the following:
- "Section 4. This Act shall take effect and become operative if and
  when the Act that originated as House Bill No. 1130 of this 2016 Regular
  Session of the Legislature is enacted and becomes effective."